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EDWARD M. HARRIS 

A Note on Adoption and Deme Registration 

The Athenian law of adoption allowed a man who had no yv~(JtOl children to adopt 
a son to serve as his KAllPOVOIlO<;I. As part of the process of adoplion the adopted son 
was entered on the deme register of his adoptive fa Lher2 . After the process was comple
ted, the adopted son lost all rights of inheritance in his natural family3. The adopted 
son might return to his natural family on one condition - that he left a son in the 
household of his adoptive father to serve as KAllPOVOIlO<;4. 

L. Rubinstein has recently claimed on the basis of [Dem.] 44 that an "adopted son 
ceased to be a member of the deme of his adoptive father when he returned to the OlKO<; 
of his natural father"5. Yet she admits that "there is no information as to whether 
there was any procedure of readmission when he returned to the deme of his natural 
father". I will argue that the evidence found in [Dem.] 44 indicates on the contrary that 
the adopted son who chose to return to the household of his natural father retained his 
membership in the deme of his adoptive father. This interpretation of the evidence 
found in the speech will enable us to understand how Clearchus, the son and KAllPO
VOIlO<; of the general Nausicles, came to have a different demotic from that of his 
father. 

When analyzing the statements of the speaker in [Dem.] 44 it is necessary to keep 
several considerations in mind. First, the speaker presents only one side of the case -
the speeches delivered by his opponents Leostratus and Leochares have not been pre
served. The speaker naturally stresses the legitimacy of his own claims to the property 
of Archiades and casts doubts on the claims made by his adversaries. Second, it is im
portant to distinguish between wh at the speaker asserts and what he is actually able to 

lIsaeus 2, 13; 3, 68; 6,28; Dem. 46, 14. The text of the law inserted into the text at 
Dem. 46, 14 is probably a fake - I hope to discuss this matter elsewhere. I prefer not to 
translate the word KA.llPov61l0~ with the English word "heir" since the Athenians, like the 
Romans, employed the principle of universal succession . For this principle and its diffe
rences from the modern practices see B. Nicholas, An Introduction to Roman Law, Oxford 
1962, 235f. I would like to thank L. Rubinstein for reading over an earlier draft of this note 
and helping me to improve it. She should not be held responsible for the views expressed 
herein or for any remaining errors. My disagreement with her on this one point does not in 
any way diminish my admiration for her splendid study of adoption in Athens. I would also 
like to thank Prof. A. Chaniotis for reading over this note and offering helpful sugges
tions. 

2Isaeus 7, 28 with L. Rubinstein, Adoption in IV. Century Athens, Copenhagen 1993, 
37-39. 

3Isaeus 7, 23; 9, 2; 9,33; 10,4 with Rubinstein (note 2) 45. 
4Isaeus 6,44; 9,33; 10, 11; [Dem.] 44,64 and 68; Antiphon fr. IV (ed. Baiter and 

SaufPc = Harpocration, Lex. 228 . 
. Rubinslein (note 2) 58. 
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prove by mean. of documents and witnesses. Finally, one need ' 10 be n the watch for 
the speaker', attemp to mislead the court by usiog ambiguolls languag 6. 

The basic facts of the case are simple and straightforward. Archiades had two 
brothers named Meidylides and Archippus and a sister called Archedice. Archiades and 
his brothers gave Archedice in marriage to Leostratus of Eleusis ([Dem.] 44,9,17). 
This marriage led to the birth of a daughter, who was later married to another man 
from Eleusis 7. This couple had a child whom they named Leocrates (who will be 
called Leocrates I to distinguish him from his homonymous grandson) (17). Archiades 
chose not to marry and during his lifetime (~&v'to<;) adopted Leocrates I as his 
KAllPOVOIlO<;. As part of the adoption procedure, Leocrates would have been enrolled as 
a member of Archiades' deme Otryne. The speaker attempts to arouse suspicions about 
the validity of the adoption by claiming it took place while Meidylides was abroad and 
that Meidylides intended to challenge the claims of Leocrates I after Archiades died 
(19-20) . But there is no reason to question the adoption. Indeed, the speaker hirnself 
provides evidence for the adoption later in the speech (30). Furthermore, he admits that 
Mcidylides never actually brought a uit against Leocrates I during the entire time he 
remained in possession of Archiades' estate (20)8. 

Sometime later, Leocrates "returned to the Eleusinians from whence he had origi
nally come" (E1taVllA8Ev a'lJ'to<; Ei<; 'tou<; 'EAE'\)(HViou<;, Ö8EV ~v 'to €.~ apXll<;) 
"leaving behind this man Leostratus as a YVl]<HO<; son in the house" of his adoptive 
father (EYKa'ta~\t1tffiv 'WU'tOV1. AEcOcr'ta'tpov EV 't0 OtKep U1.0V YVl]crwv, 21). One 
thing is clear - Leocrates I took advantage of the law that allowed an adopted son to 
return to the house of his father if he left behind a YVl]crw<; son in the house of his 
adoptive father9. Like his father, Leostratus also took advantage of the law for he 
subsequently "returned to the Eleusinians as his father had done" (E1taVEPXE'tat, 
Wcr1CEP (, Jta1:~p aU1:ou, E1tl 'tou<; 'EA€ucrlVlOU<;) "Ieaving behind a YVl,crlO<; son" 
(EYKa1:aAl1t('ov uiov yviJcrlOV) in his bouse of Archiades lO . Thi son wa named 
Leocrates after his grandfather and later died without issue (24). 

6For a general diseussion of the problems involved in using the speeches of the Attie 
orators as historieal sourees, see E. M. Harris, Aeschines and Athenian Politics, New York, 
Oxford 1995, 7-16. 

7 MEta OE t<X1h<x EK 9uY<Xtpo<; t11<; EKo09dcrll<; aO€A.!p11<; t<X{l1:ll<; <XUtrov ytyVEt<Xt 
AEroKpa-nlC; 0 7tcx..nw Aerocr'tpO:tOtl 'tO\)'tOUl. Thi phl'llse i ' mi tran ' Inted by A. T. Murray 
in his Locb edition of Ihe . peech a "und after a lime Cr m this 'is(er 01' theirs, thus givcn in 
marriagc, there was born Leocratcs .. .' . Murray takes no nOlice of thc word 9tlycnpoc;. 

SThe peaker lahn rhat MeidyJides refrained fr m bringing a uiL only b ause he was 
swayed by the pleas of his relatives. But if there was lruty something amiss with the adop
tion, why did he not pursue his cllse? It is al 0 noteworthy that Meidylides died before the 
trial (20) and that the speaker produces no evidence to prove that Meidylides contemplated 
challenging the claims of Leocratcs I. 

9The 'pcClker express him e lf more elearly whell refcrring to Leo tralu. ' relOrn at 3 : 
<lnI!A'llt...'U9oo!; y ' tic; 'tov ncxtpiiiov oTK·ov. 

IOThe speaker uses simi lar 1 ~lI1guage al 26,28,34,35 , 44,46. At "9 the pcaker de
s ribes Leostratus as EV 'EAE\)CHVIOl!; 51'1I.lo'teu6J,l VOC;. For lhe meaning of the verb OI'\~I0-
tEuecr9at see D. Whitehead, The Demes of Attica, Princeton 1986, 68-69. This phrase 
need only imply that Leostratus was somehow aetive in the deme, but need not imply 
official registration. There is no reason to question the speaker's account of these actions 
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Euthymachus of Otryne 
I 

I 
Meidylides 00 Mnesimache 

I 

I 
Archippus 

Cleitomache 00 Aristoteles 
I 
I I 

Aristodemus Habronichus Meidylides 
(the plaintiff) 

I 
son 

(who conducts the case for his father) 

I 
Archiades 

(whose estate 
is in question) 

I 
Archidice 00 Leostratus of Eleusis 

I 
daughter 

I 
Leocrates 

Leostratus 
I 

I 
Leocrates 11 Leochares 

(the defendant) 

What does the speaker mean by the phrase "returned to the Eleusinians"? Does it 
merely mean that Leocrates land Leostratus simply changed their residence from 
Otryne to Eleusis, where their family's property was probably located? Or does it 
mean that they changed both their residence and their official deme registration at the 
same time? The speaker deliberately leaves it unclear since it is to his advantage to 
stress the ties of Leocrates land Leostratus to Eleusis as a way of undercutting their 
ties to Otryne, the deme of their adoptive father, thereby undermining his claim to the 
property of Archiades 11. Yet although the speaker may wish to give the impression 
Leocrates land Leostratus were enrolled on the official deme list of Eleusis, he never 
says this explicitly nor provides any evidence to that effect. In fact, the speaker admits 
Leostratus was enrolled on both the assembly list of the deme Otryne at the time of 
the trial (35)12. He also states that Leostratus listed hirns elf as a member of Otryne 
on the affidavit he submitted to the archon (39)13. The speaker nevertheless claims 
that Leostratus was unsuccessful in his attempt to have his name placed on the official 
deme register of Otryne. He further alleges that he stopped Leostratus from collecting 
distribution from the Theorie Fund as a member of Otryne on the grounds that he was 
not yet enrolled on the deme' s official list (35-40). Failing to seeure his own 
admission, Leostratus succeeded in getting his son Leochares enrolled as a son of 
Archiades on the deme register of Otryne and later introduced to the phratry of 
Archiades (41-43). 

since he later provides evidence to show that Leocrates and Leostratus returned to Eleusis 
(44). 

11 Later in the speech he tries to exploit this: 1:0 I1E1:U 1:almx 1:0tv'Uv 7tw<; OUK a1:07tOV 
Kat ÖElVOV EO"'tlV, &l1a 7tapaKa1:aßEßA.1]KEVat 1:01) KA.T]pO'U 7tpo<; 1:0 apxov'tl 00<; ÖV1:o: 
autov 'ApXHXÖO'U AEcOO"tpatov 1:O'U1:OVt, '!"()V 'E}..t:VCJ{vwv rou 'Orpvvewr; (52). The 
speaker is misleading since Eleusis was only Leostratus' deme of residence, not the deme 
where he was registered (see below), while Archiades was registered as a member of the deme 
of Otryne. 

12 For the relationship between the official deme list and the assembly list see 
Whitehead (note 10) 104. 

13The speaker attempts to maneuver around this awkward fact by claiming that Leo
stratus deceived the archon, but there is no reason to take his unproven charge seriously. 
Moreover we know the archons and other magistrates normally paid careful attention to the 
precise wording of applications submitted to them - see Isaeus 6, 12; 10,2; Lys. 13,86. 
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Here it is crucial to separate what the speaker alleges and what he can prove by 
producing evidence. The speaker has to admit that Leostratus at the time of the trial 
was enrolled on the assembly list of Otryne. He gives the impression that the regi
stration took place only after he filed his affidavit in response to the speaker's claim to 
the estate of Archiades. But he provides no evidence to prove his assertion. Further
more, the speaker admits that Leocrates I was adopted by Archiades and that Leostratus 
was left in the house of Archiades as his adopted son. But if both were adopted by 
Archiades - a fact which the speaker does not dispute - they both would have been 
registered as members of Archiades' deme of Otryne at the time of their adoption, not 
later just before the trial. When the speaker brings forward witnesses to corroborate his 
account, all they testify to is that 1) Leostratus "returned to the Eleusinians" after 
leaving a gnesios son in the house of Archiades, 2) Leostratus' father had earlier done 
the same thing, and 3) Leochares was enrolled on the official deme list of Otryne be
fore he was enrolled in the phratry of Archiades (44: w<; 0 vuv ÖtUIlf.IlUP"CuPllKW<; 
npo"Cf.pOV Ei<; "COu<; Öllll0"CU<; ~ Ei<; "Cou<; <ppa"Cf.pu<; eVf.ypa<Pll, "Co{mov UlltV nx<; "Coov 
<ppu"CEpmv KUt "Ca<; "Coov Öllll0"COOV llup"Cupiu<; avuyvffi(Jf."CUt) 14. In other words, 
the speaker provides no evidence that Leostratus was not enrolled on the official deme 
register of Otryne. 

To sum up our points so far: The speaker nowhere states explicitly that Leocrates I 
and Leostratus changed their official deme registration when they returned to the fa
mily of their natural father, which resided in Eleusis. Second, the speaker admits that 
Leostratus was at one time the adopted son of Archiades and thus would have been re
gistered as a member of the deme of their adoptive father. Third, the speaker admits 
that at the time of the speech Leostratus was enrolled on the Assembly list of Otryne. 
Fourth, the speaker admits that Leostratus listed hirnself as a member of the deme of 
Otryne on the affidavit that he submitted to the archon, who accepted it in that form. 
Thus the speaker makes several statements indicating Leostratus was a member of 
Otryne and never proves he was not. Contrary to Rubinstein's claim, the evidence of 
[Dem.] 44 indicates that after an adopted son returned to the household of his natural 
family, he could remain registered on the official register of his adoptive father's deme. 

The evidence from [Dem.] 44 enables us to explain why Clearchus, the son and 
KAllPOVOIl0<; of the politician Nausicles, had a different demotic from that of his 
father 15 . Nausicles was the son of a man named Clearchus and a member of the deme 

14The normal procedure was for a man to be introduced to the phratry soon after birth, 
then enrolled on the deme register once he reached the age of majority at 18. See S. D. 
Lambert, The Phratries of Attica, Ann Arbor 1993, 161-178. But Clearchus was post
humously adopted only after the death of his brother Leocrates II (24). It is also necessary 
to bear in mind that phratry membership was not a necessary prerequisite for membership 
in ademe, which merely required the candidate to prove that both his parents were Athe
nians - see Ath. Pol. 42, 1. This of course meant that v6Sot, who were not members of a 
phratry, could be Athenian citizens. See D. M. MacDoweIl, Bastards as Athenian Citizens, 
CQ 26 (1976) 88- 91. 

15For the career of his father Nausicles see E. M. HaITis, Demosthenes Loses a Friend 
and Nausicles Gains a Position: A Prosopographical Note on Athenian Politics After Chai
ronea, Historia 43, 3 (1993) 378-84. 
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of Oe (IG H2 1496, lines 40--42, 49-51; 1623, lines 329-33)16. Nausicles named his 
son Clearchus after his own father. The younger Clearchus was also active in politics 
and served on an embassy to Nicanor with his father's old associate Phocion in 318 
(D.S. 18,64,5). 

Father and son served as joint trierarchs in 332/31 (IG H2 1628, lines 100-2) 17. In 
an inscription dated to 326/25, we leam that Clearchus returned naval equipment in 
325/24 (IG H2 1629, lines 707-14). In this inscription Clearchus is described as 
NUU<HKMOU<; '0Tj8EV I KA:rlPovollOU. yet Clearchus' deme is Aigilia (AiYIA.I&C;) while 
his fathcr's deme is Oe18 . The example of LeO. ITatus in [Dem.] 44 enables us to 
understand how this came about. Clearchus was adopted by someone in the deme of 
Aigilia. As a result, he was entered on the official deme register of Aigilia as an adop
ted sons were. At some later time, Clearchus left a son to serve as KAllPOV0I-LOC; in the 
household of his adoptive father in Aigilia and returned to the household of his natural 
father Nausicles19. This enabled Clearchus to become Nausicles' KAllPOVOJl0C; upon 
the latter's death. He was thus similar to Leostratus, who returned to the household of 
his natural father and left his son Leocrates 11 in the household of his adoptive father 
Archiades. Yet despite his return to his father's household, Clearchus remained registe
red in Aigilia, the deme of his adoptive father, just as Leostratus remained a member 
of Otryne, the deme of his adoptive father Archiades. 

Dept. of Classics 
Brooklyn College 
City University of New York 
Brooklyn, NY 11210 
U.S.A. 

Edward M. Harris 

16Por Nausicles' derne see al 0 IG n2 1496. lines 40-41; 1623, lines 329-30. 
17[Tpti]papx. ]e; NauOIKA.lls '0flge I [cruvtpli]papx]oe; KA.Eapxoe; I [Naucrt1c]AE

oue; AiytA\. 
18Por Clearchus' derne see also IG n2 1628, lines 71-72 . Kirchner, Prosopographia 

Attica, Berlin 1903 (repf. 1966), Nr. 10552 atternpted to explain the different dernotics of 
father and son by assurning that Nausicles was adopted by a citizen of AigiJia and left his 
son Clearchus in his household, then returned to the household of his natural falher: 
"Nernpe Nausicles per adoptionern transierat in domum eivis Aegiliensis cuiusdarn; iarn curn 
in hae Aegiliensiurn dorno reliquisset Clearchurn filiurn, rursus rediit in pristinarn farniliarn 
quae erat 'OTj9EV". Kirchner's solution is accepted by 1. K . Davies, Athenian Propertied 
Families 600-300 B.C., Oxford 1971, 397. But if Clearehus rernained in his adoptive 
farnily after his father Nausicles returned to the farnily of his natural father, he could not 
have become Nausicles' KAllPov6~LOe; upon his death. See above \laIe 3. 

19Rubi\lStein per litteras sliggeSls that it may have been possible for an adopted san in 
certain eases to inherit the property of his natural father without returning to his house
hold. She draws to my attention the case of Cyronides, who was adopted by Xenaenetlls, but 
was allegedly able to gain control of the property of his natural father Aristarchus (Isaeus 
10, 5). But the speaker never aetually proves that Cyronides took over Aristarchus' 
property (the witnesses at 7 do not testify to this). Purthermore, the speaker cites the law to 
demonstrate that Cyronides' alleged usurpation of the property was illegal (Isaeus 10, 4, 
10-11). She also observes that Phaenippus is said to have enjoyed the income of two 
estates, both that of his natural father Callipplls and that of his adoptive father Philostratlls 
(Dem. 42, 21). But Phaenippus could have inherited both estates without breaking the law 
if his adoption by Philostratus oceured after the death of Callippus. 




